Study objectives were to evaluate the safety, tolerability, PK and 

pharmacodynamics (PD) of single and multiple ascending doses of IPI-145 and to assess the 

effect of food and ketoconazole on the PK of IPI-145. This study is complete and data are 

summarized below.   

One-hundred and six (106) subjects were enrolled overall, which included 36 subjects in the 

single ascending dose (SAD) portion (24 active treatment; 12 placebo), 48 subjects in the 

multiple ascending dose (MAD) portion (36 active treatment; 12 placebo), 6 subjects in the food